of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1911.

CHAPTER 2-S. F. No. 34.

An Act appropriating additional money for current expenses for the St. Peter State Hospital, to be used in connection with the Asylum for Dangerous Insane and for the Tuberculosis Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$17,000 current expenses St. Peter state hospital.—Section 1. The sum of seventeen thousand (17,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the current expense fund of the St. Peter state hospital, to be immediately available for current expenses of the state asylum for the dangerous insane and for the current expenses of the tuber-culosis hospital.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 25, 1911.

CHAPTER 3—H. F. No. 267.

An Act amending Chapter 282, General Laws of 1907, being an act to establish an Industrial School for Girls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota home school for girls.—Section 1. That sections 1 and 6 of chapter 282, General Laws of Minnesota for 1907, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby created and established a separate school for the care, training and education of girls, to be known as the "Minnesota Home School for Girls," and the provisions of chapter one hundred fifty-three (153) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1895 and all acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto providing for the commitment of girls to the present state training school for boys and girls shall gov-

ern and regulate the commitment of girls to the school hereby established, and as soon as the school hereby established shall be ready for occupancy, of which notice shall be given by the board of control, all girls theretofore committed to and then in the state training school for boys and girls aforesaid, created and established shall be transferred by the board of control to the school hereby established; and thereafter all girls committed under chapter one hundred fifty-three aforesaid, and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, or which may hereafter be enacted as related to the subject matter thereof, shall be committed to the "Minnesota Home School for Girls" hereby created and established.

- Sec. 6. It is hereby made the duty of the governor of Minnesota to appoint, as soon as may be after the passage of this act, and annually after August 1, 1907, an advisory board of five women, to be known and styled as the "Board of Women Visitors of the Minnesota Home School for Girls."
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 6, 1911.

CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 6.

An Act prohibiting the locating, or maintaining of cemeteries or burial grounds or the burying of any human body within three-quarters of a mile of the University of Minnesota, or the Minnesota Soldiers' Home, and fixing the punishment for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Prohibiting cemetery near university or soldiers' home.— Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, association or corporation, to locate or maintain a cemetery or burial ground for the purpose of burying any human body, or the burying of any human body within three-quarters of a mile of the university of the State of Minnesota, or the Minnesota soldiers' home.

Gross misdemeanor.—Sec. 2. Any person, firm, association or corporation, violating section 1 of this act shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor for each and every offense.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 6, 1911.